
IN
ACTIVE

Province of 
British Columbia 

Ministry of 
The Environment 

THE SURVEYOR GENERAL 
LEGAL SURVEYS BRANCH 

Parliament Buildings 
Victoria 
British Columbia 
vav 1xs 

YOUR FILE 

Circular 
Letter No. 214-A 

OUR FILE ......•.•.............. ..........•.. 

August 15, 1977 

CIRCULAR LETTER TO ALL BRITISH COLUMBIA LAND SURVEYORS 

Dear Sir: 

Re: Subdivision Regulations Pursuant to the Local Services Act B.C. Reg. 262/70 

Enclosed is B. C. Reg. 263/77 amending the above regulations as a result of the permissive use of metric measure under the Land Registry Act. 

WAT:mw 
Encl. 

Yours truly, 

w.~fl: 
Surveyor General 



IN
ACTIVE

THE BRITISH· COLUMBIA GAZETT£--PART II August 2, 1977 

B.C. Reg. 263/77 
Filed July 8, 1977 

LOCAL SERVICES ACT 

SUBDIVISION REGULA TIO NS 

Pursuant to the Local Services Act and Order in Council 1171/59, B.C. Reg. 262/70 is amended by inserting the following as section 3.02: 
"3.02 Metric conversion-In place of the measurements or non-metric units in these regulations _ 

(a) identified in columns 1 and 2 of Schedule I, it is permitted to use the metric measurements or units shown opposite those measure­ments or units in column 3 of Schedule I; 
(b) contained in the table in section 3 of Appendix A of these regula­tions, it is permitted t~ use those in_ the table.in Schedule II. 

"SCHEDULE I 
(J) 

Place In Rcaulation Where 
Mcas11rcmen1 Appean Section 5.02. _________ _ 

Sections 5.02 (b), 5.07, 5.10 ___ _ Section 5.02 (c) ________ _ 
Section 5.05 _________ _ 
Section 5.05 ________ _ 
Section 5.09 _________ _ Section 5.11 _________ _ 
Section 6.01 (a) ________ _ Section 6.01 (c) ________ _ Section 6.o __________ _ 
Section 6.03 _________ _ 
Sections 6.04, 6.05, 6.06 _____ _ 

Appendix A, paragraph 1------Appendix A, paragraph 3 _____ _ Appendix A, paragraph 3 _____ _ 
Appendix A, paragraph 4. _____ _ Appendix A, paragraph 4 _____ _ 
Appendix A, paragraph 4 _____ _ 
Appendix A, paragraph 6 _____ _ 
Appendix A, paragraphs 11 (a), 11 (b )_ Appendix A, paragraph l l (b) ___ _ 
Appendix A, paragraph 11 (b) 
Appendix A, paragraph 12 

(2) 
Measurement 

66 feet 
50 feet 
20 feet 

300 feet 
1,320 feet 

125 feet 
JO feet 

5,000 square feet 
6,000 square feet 
7,500 square feet 

18,000 square feet 
5 acres 

feet 
100 feet 
500 feet 
32 feet 
24 feet 
20 feet 

3 feet 
3 inches 

three-quarter inch 
6 inches 

4 feet 

"SCHEDULE II 

30 km/h MaJtimum curvature-radius in metres___ 30 Minimum stopping sight distance-metres__ 30 K value crest-vertical curve"------ 2 K value sag-vertical curves_______ 4 Overhead clearance-metres _______ 4.5 MaJtimum grade-per cen.__ ______ 12 
MaJtimum super-elevation-per cent____ 10 

Dated July 4, 1977. 

50 km/h 
80 
60 
7 

11 
4.5 

8 
8 

H. A. CURTIS 

(3) 
Metric 

Mea.s11remen1 
20m 
Um 
6m 

90m 
400m 
40m 
3m 

460m2 
555m 2 

695 m2 
1670 m 2 

2ha 

metres 
30m 

150m 
9.75m 
7.5m 

6m 
lm 

75mm 
20mm 

150mm 
1.25 m 

70 km/h 
160 
90 
15 
19 

4.5 
8 
8" 

Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing au2--632 




