Parliament Buildings Victoria British Columbia V8V 1X5

Circular Letter No. 224A

THE SURVEYOR GENERAL LEGAL SURVEYS BRANCH

YOUR FILE	***************************************
OURFILE	
	977

## CIRCULAR LETTER TO ALL BRITISH COLUMBIA LAND SURVEYORS

Dear Sir:

Re: Subdivision Regulations Pursuant to the Local Services Act - B.C. Reg. 262/70

Enclosed is B. C. Reg. 263/77 amending the above regulations as a result of the permissive use of metric measure under the Land Registry Act.

Yours truly,

W. A. Taylor, Surveyor General

WAT:mw Encl. B.C. Reg. 263/77

Filed July 8, 1977

## LOCAL SERVICES ACT

## SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

Pursuant to the Local Services Act and Order in Council 1171/59, B.C. Reg. 262/70 is amended by inserting the following as section 3.02:

- "3.02 Metric conversion—In place of the measurements or non-metric units in these regulations
  - (a) identified in columns 1 and 2 of Schedule I, it is permitted to use the metric measurements or units shown opposite those measurements or units in column 3 of Schedule I;
  - (b) contained in the table in section 3 of Appendix A of these regulations, it is permitted to use those in the table in Schedule II.

"SCHEDUI	LE I		
Place in Regulation Where Measurement Appears Section 5.02 Section 5.02 (b), 5.07, 5.10 Section 5.02 (c) Section 5.05 Section 5.05 Section 5.09 Section 5.11 Section 6.01 (a) Section 6.02 Section 6.02 Section 6.03 Sections 6.04, 6.05, 6.06 Appendix A, paragraph 1 Appendix A, paragraph 3 Appendix A, paragraph 4 Appendix A, paragraph 4 Appendix A, paragraph 4 Appendix A, paragraph 6 Appendix A, paragraph 11 (a), 11 (b) Appendix A, paragraph 11 (b)	66 50 20 300 1,320 125 10 5,000 squ 6,000 squ 7,500 squ 18,000 squ 5 acr	feet feet feet feet feet feet feet feet	(3) Metric Measurement 20 m 15 m 6 m 90 m 400 m 400 m 400 m 2555 m 2695 m 1670 m 2 ha  metres 30 m 150 m 9.75 m 6 m 1 m 75 mm 20 mm
Appendix A, paragraph 11 (b)Appendix A, paragraph 12	6 inches 4 feet		150 mm 1.25 m
"SCHEDULE	II 30 km/h	50 km/h	70 km /h

Maximum curvature—radius in metres  Minimum stopping sight distance—metres  K value crest—vertical curves  K value sag—vertical curves  Overhead clearance—metres  Maximum grade—per cent  Maximum super-elevation—per cent	_ 30 _ 2 _ 4 _ 4.5	50 km/h 80 60 7 11 4.5 8	70 km/h 160 90 15 19 4.5
ted Tule 4 1077	- 10	8	8"

Dated July 4, 1977.

H. A. CURTIS

Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing